FORM PTO-1618A Expres 05/30/99 OM8 0651-0027

THE RESIDENCE OF THE PART OF T

07-28-1999

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #40



101106358

| | 0.3.13 | | | | | | |
|-------|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| | RECORDATIO | N FORM COVER SHEET | | | | | |
| | TRADEMARKS ONLY | | | | | | |
| į | TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les). | | | | | | |
| | Submission Type 7-28-99 | Conveyance Type | | | | | |
| | New New | Assignment License | | | | | |
| | Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # | Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment | | | | | |
| | Correction of PTO Error | Merger Effective Date Month Day Year | | | | | |
| | Recl # Frame # | 07 - 28-1999 | | | | | |
| | Corrective Document | Change of Name Termination and release of | | | | | |
| | Reel # Frame # | X Other security interest | | | | | |
| i | Conveying Party | Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year | | | | | |
| | Name PNC BANK | | | | | | |
| | Formerly | | | | | | |
| | Individual General Partnership | Limited Partnership Corporation X Association | | | | | |
| ĺ | Other | | | | | | |
| | Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization | ion National | | | | | |
| | Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached | | | | | | |
| | Name BUCKS COUNTY NUT & COFFEE | COMPANY | | | | | |
| | DBA/AKA/TA | | | | | | |
| | Composed of | 6 | | | | | |
| | Address (line 1) 2250 West Cabot Boulevard | | | | | | |
| . | Address (line 2) | | | | | | |
| - 1 | Address (line 3) Langhorne | PA 19312 | | | | | |
| | Individual General Partnership | State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is | | | | | |
| | X Corporation Association appointment of a domestic | | | | | | |
| | Other Control of the | | | | | | |
| | X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizati | | | | | | |
| 08/02 | 1999 DNGUYEN 00000281 040475 1812294 FOR | OFFICE USE ONLY 140 E | | | | | |
| 01 FC | | 1706 | | | | | |
| 02 FC | 482 100.00 CH | | | | | | |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the dath needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package. 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

13

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

| FORM PTO-10 Expres 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | 518B Pe | ige 2 | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK | | | | |
|--|---|--|---|--|--|--|--|
| | presentative Name and Address | Enter for the first Rece | siving Party only. | | | | |
| Name [| | | , | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | | | | |
| Corresponde | ent Name and Address Area Code a | and Telephone Number 2 | 15-994-2183 | | | | |
| Name [| Glenn A. Gundersen | | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | DECHERT PRICE & RHOADS | | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | 4000 Bell Atlantic Tower | | | | | | |
| Address (tine 3) | 1717 Arch Street . | | | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | Philadelphia, PA 19103-27 | 793 | | | | | |
| | Enter the total number of pages of the including any attachments. | attached conveyance doc | ument # 4 | | | | |
| Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) | | | | | | | |
| · · | | 1,812,294 1 | ,736,803 | | | | |
| <u> </u> | 7 [| | 1,579,230 | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | 1,412,685 | ,253,889 | | | | |
| Number of F | Properties Enter the total number of | of properties involved. | # 5 | | | | |
| Fee Amount | Fee Amount for Properti | es Listed (37 CFR 3.41): | \$ 140.00 | | | | |
| Method of Deposit A | f Payment: Enclosed | Deposit Account x | | | | | |
| (Enter for pa | evment by deposit account or if additional fees co | in be charged to the account.) Sount Number: | # 04-0475 | | | | |
| | • | n to charge additional fees: | Yes X No | | | | |
| Statement a | nd Signature | | • | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. | | | | | | | |
| Jacqueli | ne L. Pearlman | an Pandman | July 28, 1999 | | | | |
| | of Person Signing | Signature | Date Signed | | | | |

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS BUCKS COUNTY NUT & COFFEE COMPANY, a Pennsylvania corporation with offices at 2250 West Cabot Boulevard, Langhorne PA 19047 ("Bucks") and PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, with offices at Valley Forge Regional Banking Center, 1000 Westlakes Drive, Suite 200, Berwyn PA 19312 ("PNC Bank") entered into a Loan and Security Agreement dated August 18, 1995 (the "Loan Agreement") and a Collateral Assignment of Patents, Trademarks Licenses and Copyrights on August 18, 1995 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, Bucks granted to PNC Bank under the terms of the Loan Agreement and Security Agreement a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in and to all of Bucks' assets, now owned and existing and filed and hereafter owned or arising and filed, including the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses (each as defined in the Security Agreement) and the goodwill of Bucks' business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks and including without limitation the Trademarks listed in the attached Schedule A (collectively, the "Secured Property");

WHEREAS, Bucks granted the Security Interest to PNC Bank in order to secure the complete and timely payment and performance by Bucks of certain Bank Indebtedness (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, Bucks has satisfied all of the Bank Indebtedness in full and has fully performed its covenants and undertakings under the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreement and PNC Bank is therefore obligated to release the Security Interest;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to legally bound, PNC Bank hereby releases and terminates the Security Interest and waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies with respect to Bucks, its successors and assigns under the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreement, and hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Bucks and its successors and assigns any right, title or interest in or to the Secured Property, including without limitation the Trademarks listed on Schedule A, and hereby releases Bucks, its successors and assigns from all covenants, obligations, liabilities and warranties under the Security Agreement.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Name:

Title

T:\ipg\secim\bucksall.doc

والمن المناس والرا

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

| M | ARK | REG. NO. | REG. DT. |
|----|---|------------------------|----------|
| CI | LUSTER CRUNCH | 1,812,294 | 12/21/93 |
| T | ie squire's choice connoisseur's collection & design | 1,736,803 | 12/01/92 |
| BU | JCKS COUNTY NUT & COFFEE COMPANY & design | 1,672,6 9 3 | 1/21/92 |
| BL | ICKS COUNTY COPPEE ROASTING COMPANY & design | 1,634,933 | 2/12/91 |
| BU | CKS COUNTY COPFEE COMPANY (stylized) | 1,635,141 | 2/12/91 |
| BU | ICKS COUNTY NUT COMPANY & design | 1,579.230 | 1/23/90 |
| TH | E SQUIRE'S CHOICE & design | 1,412,685 | 10/7/86 |
| TH | E SQUIRE'S CHOICE & design | 1,253,889 | 10/11/83 |
| | | | |

| NAME | REG. NO. | ETAT2 | TYPE |
|---|------------------|--------------|-----------------|
| MOCHA CRUSH | 2,537,317 | Pennsylvania | Trademark |
| BUCKS COUNTY NUT & COFF | TAE 1,561,727 | Pennsylvania | Fictitious Name |
| BUCKS COUNTY COFFEE ROASTING COMPANY | 1,561,724 | Pennsylvania | Florkious Name |

FU JUVU KULUL AF